In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016.

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House

FRIDAY

|||“‘|Nlm|| ‘“ ||M‘H||||| || e
*AQPSFMBY*
Al4

06/03/2020 #205
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number FFF’?’?F’F’?

# Filling in this form
Please compiete in typescript or in

Company name in full ‘ Nightingale Engineering Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) ’ Dean Anthony

Surname ' Nelson

Administrator's address

Building namelnumberl St Helens House

Street l King Street

Post town ’ Derby

County/Region ‘

Postcode ’F’EWPGEE‘

Country

u Administrator’s name @

Full forename(s) Nicholas Charles Osborn @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Lee another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building name/number | 158 Edmund Street @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street ‘ ancther administrator.

Post town | Birmingham

County/Region |

Postcode I B Hf‘l?mrg F

Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

Period of progress report

o7 BB l2lof1le

To date

ole ©13 [20l200

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

X

Signature date

ofe B Blll

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Em | Iy OI iVe r

Al information on this form will appear on the
public record.

§Where to send

Company name

Smith Cooper

|*** St Helens House
| King Street
|
et Derby
County/Region
= o[ [ [sEE
Country

[ax

i Telephane

01332 332021
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[0 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Nightingale Engineering Limited

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 07/08/2019 From 07/02/2018
of Affairs To 06/02/2020 To 06/02/2020
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank interest Gross 66.10 594,68
Bank Refund NIL 4,441.61
4,491.00 Cash held in a Client Account NIL 4,491.38
11,000.00 insurance Bond Refund NIL NIL
15,936.00 Intercompany Loan - NBML NIL NIL
700.00 Office Furniture & Equipment NIL 800.00
Utilities Refund NIL 3.01
24,957.00 VAT Refund NIL 69,792.16
Uncertain WIP - Doosan Contract NIL NIL
66.10 80,122.84
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators Fees 15,000.00 19.000.00
Administrators Pre-Appointment Fe NiL 3.037.50
Agenis/Valuers Fees NIL 400.00
Counsels Fees 2,000.00 3,250.00
Credifors - Reimburse Admin Costs NIL 7.000.,00
Insurance of Assets NIL 168.00
Pension Advisors NIL 1.300.00
Post Appointment Legal Fees NIL 9,941.00
Pre-appointment Legal Fees NIL 9.743.45
Professional Fees 2,100.00 2,100.00
Re-Direction of Mail NIL 204.00
Specific Bond 54,00 162.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 75.00
Storage Costs 22.86 153.32
Travel NIL 92.53
(19.176.86) (56,626.80)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(9,331.00) Employee - Holiday Pay NiL NIL
{9.600.00) Employee - Wage Arrears NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
{131,909.00) Lloyds Bank plc NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(22,886.00) Emplayees - Bal of Wage Arrears NIL NIL
{89,524.00} Employees - Redundancy and Noti NIL NIL
(7.454.00} HMRC - Corporation Tax NIL NIL
(10.816.00) HMRC - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
{1,197,004.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NiL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{2.00} Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIE
{1,421,442.00) (19.110.78) 23,496.04
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 19,970.67
Solicitors Client Account 90.00
Vat Receivable 3,435.37
23,496.04

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

04 March 2020 14:43



Note:
The amounts stated are net of VAT,

The funds are held in an interest bearing account.

~Dean Anthony Nelson
Joint Administrator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver, 2012.10 04 March 2020 14:43



High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Birmingham District Registry
No. 8028 of 2018

Nightingale Engineering Limited
(In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to & February 2020

Dean Anthony Nelson

Smith Cooper
St Helen's House, King Street, Derby, DE1 3EE
01332 33201
dean.nelson@smithcooper.co.uk

Nicholas Charles Osborn Lee

Smith Cooper
158 Edmund Street, Birmingham B3 2ZHB
0115945 4300
nick.lee@smithcooper.co.uk

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors for infformation
purposes. The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, refered to,
reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, for any purpose other than updating creditors
for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Dean Anthony Nelson and Nicholas Charles Osborn Lee were appointed Joint Administrators
of Nightingale Engineeting Limited on 7 February 2018. The affairs, business and property of
the Company are managed by the Joint Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as
agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.



Nighfingale Engineering Limited (in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to é February 2020

ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpase of this report the foliowing abbreviations shall be used:

|lihe Acfll
"the Rules”

“the Joint Administrators”

"the Company"

"the Court”
“RPS"
“"EQS"

upp

"QFCH"

“SIP"

“the Directors”
“NBML"

"VDE"
"Nelsons"
“WIP"

"Qs" or “LK"
"Graywoods"

"Galemain”

“Review Period"

“Whole Period"
“Proposals”
"WIP"

"RE&PY

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Dean Anthony Nelson and Nicholas Chares Osborn Lee
Nightingale Engineering Limited (In Administration})

High Court of Justice, Chancery Divisicn, Companies Court
The Redundancy Payments Service

Estimated Outcome Statement

The Prescribed Part of the Company's net property subject to
Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 [as amended).
Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Mark Andrew Hardwick and Sean Grayson

Nightingale Business Management Limited, the Company's
shareholder

VDE Asset Management Limited

Nelsons Solicitors Limited

Work in Progress

Leslie Keats, Quantity Surveyors

The Springs Partnership Limited, trading as Graywoods
Galemain (Engineering Services) Limited

Period from 7 August 2019 1o é February 2020

Period from 7 February 2018 tc 6 February 2020
Administrators Proposals dated 23 March 2018

Work In Progress

Receipts and Payments Account



Nightingale Engineering Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report fo é February 2020

Contents
1. Executive Summary
2. The Progress of the Administration
3. Creditors: Claims and Distributions
4. Investigations
5, The Joint Administrators’ Fees and Expenses
§. Conclusion
Appendices
I. Statutory Informaticon
ll. The Joint Administrators' R&P
lll. The Joint Administrators' Time Costs
IV, Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements
V. Details of Work Undertaken
VI. Proof of Debt Form




Nightingale Engineering Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to 6 February 2020

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report describes the progress during the Review Period,

A summary of key information in this report is detailed below.

1.1. Asset Realisations

Anticipated | Total

Estimated Future Anticipated

to reaqlise | Realisations | Realisations | Realisations
Asset per SoA {£) | to date {£}) {£) (£)
Office Furniture & Equipment 700 800 - 800
Intercompany Loan - NBML 15,936 - - -
Insurance Bond Refund Uncertain - - -
VAT Refund 24,957 69,792 - 69,792
Cash held in a Clent
Account 4,491 4,491 - 4,491
Bank Interest - 595 50 645
Utilities Refund - 3 - 3
Bank Refund - 4,442 : 4,442
Total 44,084 80,123 50 80,173

1.2, Expenses / Fees
Expense | Anticipated

Estimated | / Fees further Total

per incurred | expense / anticipated

Proposals | to date Fees to expense / Report
Expense / Fees {£) (£} closure (£) Fees (£) Section
Joint Administrators’ Pre-
appointment Fees 3,037 3,038 - 3,038
Joint Administrators' Post
Appointment Fees 49,289 20,872 7,000 97,872 5.2/5.3
Solicitors' Pre-appointment
Fees and Disbursements 1,685 9.743 ) 9.743
Solicitors® Post-appointment
Fees and Disbursements 8,000 56.169 5,000 61,169 53
Counsel's Fees and
Disbursements ) 3,250 1,500 4,730
Mediation Fees - 2,100 - 2,100
Creditors — Reimburse for
Pre-Appointment Costs 7.000 7.000 ] 7.000
Agents' Post-appointment
Fees and Disbursements 400 400 ) 400
QS' Post-appointment Fees
and Disbursements 2.000 945 ] 943
Pension Advisors - 1,300 - 1,300
Other Administrative
Disbursements 837 855 50 905
Total 82,248 175,672 13.550 189,222




Nightingale Engineering Limited {In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to 6 February 2020

1.3. Dividend prospects

Anficipated

Dividend / | Anticipated Further | Total Dividend /

Distribution paid Dividend / | Distribution (p in

Creditor class to date (p in£) | Distribution (p in £) £)
Secured creditor nil nil nil
Preferential creditors nil nil nil
Unsecured creditors nil , _nil  nil

An extension to the pericd of Administration of 12 months was granted by the Court on 1
February 2020 and the Administration is now scheduled to end on 7 February 2021.

1.4 Summary of key issues outstanding

The outstanding key issues are as follows:-

¢ Fursuing the various claims identified as part of our detailed investigations in
conjunction with our solicitors;




Nightingale Engineering Limited (In Administraticn)
The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report fo é February 2020

2. THE PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION
2.1 The Joint Administrotors’ R&P

Attached at Appendix li is a receipts and payments account for the Review Period
together with a summary of the transactions for the Whole Period.

The rest of this report describes the key developments in the Administration over the
Review Period. For a detailed list of work undertaken by the Joint Administrators as a
whole, see Appendix V.

In this section, we have summarised the main asset realisations during the Review Period
and an estimation of those assets yet to be redlised, together with details of the
associated costs incurred, but as yel, remaining unpaid.

2.2 Administration {including statutory reporting and cashiering)

The Joint Administrators have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing
realisations for the insolvent estate, they have assisted in the efficient and compliant
progression of the Administration, which has ensured that the Joint Administrators and
their staff have carried out their work to high protessional standards.

During the Review Period, primarily these administrative tasks have inciuded:

* Consulling with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical,
technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

* Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
Administration and any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that materially
affect the Administration;

» Drafting the progress report to creditors:

*  Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond;

* Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the Administration is progressing
efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

*  Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including
regular bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments; and

e  Completing periodic tax returns

2.3 Realisation of assets
2.3.1 VAT reclaim

As previously reported to creditors. Smith Cooper's VAT team have been reviewing
further potential VAT recoveries of c.£72k which may have been recoverable in
relation to one of the Company's suppliers un-invoiced WIP, Our VAT team submitted
d letter to HMRC to request technical guidance on this issue. A belated response was
received from HMRC and, whilst fairly generic, it suggested that the reclaim may be
pursued.

However, when we approached the supplier to ascertain whether they would assist in
1his reclaim for the benefit of all creditors, they withdrew their claim from the
Administration estate in respect of the un-invoiced WIP. Having discussed this further
with our VAT team, they advised that this reclaim can no longer be pursued as a result
of the suppliers actions.




Nightingale Engineering Limited (In Administration)
The loint Administrators’ Progress Report fo é February 2020

2.4 Estimated future realisations

2.4.1 Intercompany Loan Account - NBML

As discussed in the previous report to creditors, NBML are indebted to the Company for
c.£15.9k. However, they wish to apply set-off due to them having a subrogated
secured claim discussed under section 3.1.

2.5 Costs incurred but remaining unpaid

The following table summarises the costs incurred during the Review Period, but which
as yet remain unpaid:

Cost Description Amount (&) [netwc;fu
VAT)

Ltegal fFees and disbursements 37.54%

TOTAL 37.54%

During the Review Period. the Joint Administrators have also incurred time costs and
direct expenses, some of which have not been discharged. Further details of these
costs are set out in section 5 below.

3 CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS3.1 Secured creditors

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to Lloyds TSB Bank plc {"LTSB") on
14 December 2010, LT5B was owed ¢.£132k on appointment,

NBML also pravided a cross guarantee in respect of this deb!, and have subsequently
discharged LTSB in full. They are now claiming as a subrogated secured creditor for this
amount. After comresponding with LTSB, the Joint Administrators® solicitors, Nelsons, have
advised that NBML appear to have subrogated LTSB's secured creditor status for the
purposes of communication, but that any distribution would firstly need to go to LTSB,
who may then pay it to NBML as they see fit.

NBML wish to have all the rights of ¢ secured creditor, including voling rights in the
Administration, however the Joint Administrators’ solicitors have advised that they are
unabie to do that without LTSB first releasing their security.

In any event, it is not anticipated that there will be sufficient realisations to enable a
dividend to be paid to the {subrogated) secured creditor. However, this may change
depending on the outcome of the investigations as discussed under section 4.

3.2 preferenfial creditors

The Joint Administrators and their staff have incurred significant time costs in assisting
employees to obtain payment from the Redundancy Payments Office.

Preferential claims relating to unpaid holiday pay, wage arrears and pension
contributions were esliimated at ¢.£18.9k in the Direclor's Estimated Statement of
Affairs.

The RPS have submitted a preferential claim for c.£12.3k which has been reduced to
c.£11.6k as aresult of the Crown set-off discussed under section 2.3.2.




Nightingale Engineering Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to é February 2020

Based on current information, the likelihood of sufficient funds becoming available to
enable any dividend distribution 10 be declared to preferential creditors, will depend
on the outcome of the right of action claims, as detailed in section 4,

3.3 Prescribed Part

Under Section 174A of the insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a
company has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property
of the company must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors. This
equates to:

*  50% of net properiy up to £10,000;
e Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000.
+ Subject to a maximum of £600,000,

Based on current anticipated realisations there is unlikely to be sufficient assets fo
discharge the Administrators costs, expenses and preferential creditors in full, as such it
is unlikely that the PP will apply in these circumstances.

3.4 Unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at ¢ £1.3m in the Director's Estimated Statement of
Affairs.

To date c.£1.6m of unsecured claims have been received in the Administration estate,
with a further c.£147k of unsecured claims anticipated to be received in due course.

The RPS have submitted an unsecured claim for ¢.£72.5%, which has now been reduced
to c.£68.5k, as o result of the Crown set-off discussed under section 2.3.2,

Based on current information, there is unlikely to be sufficient funds becoming available
to enable any dividend distribution to be declared to unsecured creditors in this matter.

4 Investigations

As part of the Joint Administrators' statutory duties. an investigation into the conduct
of the Company Directors was completed.

The tollowing matters are currently being investigated.

4.1 The compasition of the infercompany loan account with NBML

As reported previously, the Company operated a loan account with NBML which, over
the period from May 2010, resulted in total payments of c.£3.6m being made to NBML
by ihe Company. These payments were made in respect of dividends, management
charges, supplier recharges and rent.

Significant progress has been made in our corespondence with NBML and their
solicitors. However, we are unable to disclose any information surrounding our
discussions with creditors currently so as not o prejudice the position. Creditors will be
updated in our next report.

4.2 EC Regulations

Council Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as
defined in that regulation.




Nightingale Engineering Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Adminisirators’ Progress Report to é February 2020

§ THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES AND EXPENSES

5.1 The Joint Administrators’ Fees
The basis of the Joint Administrators' fees was fixed on 27 April 2018 by the secured
creditor and preferential creditors as follows:
“By reference 1o the time properly given by the Joint Administraiors and their
staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration, such time to be
charged at the prevailing standard houtly charge out rates used by Smith
Cooper at the time when the work is perfcrmed”
A breakdown of the fime costs incurred during the Review Period., and for the
Administration as a whole, is provided at Appendix I, and further information regarding
the charge-out rates of the Joint Administrators and their staff is provided at Appendix
V.
"A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” is available for download at
https://bit.ly/2flyHyt
Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in wiiting to the Joint
Administrators, at the address on the front of this report, and this will be provided to you
at no cost.
5.2 Comparison of estimates
The Joint Administrators' time costs incurred to date (whether or not they have been
charged to the Administration estate} are compared with the original fees estimate as
follows:
Actual time costs Incurred Actual time cosfs incurred to
Original fees estimate during the Review Perlod date
Blended Total Average Total Average Total
No of hourly fees No of hourly Hme No of hourly time
Work category hours rate ¢ hours rate costs hours rate cosls
£ per hour £ per hour £ £ per hour £
Adminisiration
{including
statutory 157 148 23,320 29 173 5,058 256 189 48,272
reporting and
cashiering)*
Realisation of
assets 28 148 4,066 3 190 408 38 200 7,664
Creditors {ciaims
and distrioution) 22 158 3,484 2 249 399 37 177 6,626
Investigations 85 214 18,419 34 259 8,806 126 225 28,31}
Totl | 292 149 49,289 68 218 14870 | 457 199 190,872

*Please note that cashiering has now been included as part of Administration for
consistency across Smith Cooper's cases. A breakdown of this work category can be
provided on request,

The expenses incurred fo date are compared wifh fhe original expenses estimate as
follows:




Nightingale Engineering Limited {In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to 4 February 2020

Expenses

Actual Actual
expenses expenses Reason for any excess (if the
incurred in the incurred to expenses are likely to, or have,
Review Petiod date exceeded the original estimate)
£ £

Original
expenses
estimate
£

Legal costs

A number of claims have been
identified as part of the Joint
Administrators® investigations
which require legal assistance and
were not anticipated at the outset
of the Administration. Furthermore,
we've had to incur additional
legal cosis associated with the
extension of the Administration.
Finally, the solicitors have entered
into significant corespondence
with NBML with regards 10 its claim
to have a subrogated secured
clagim,

8,000 37,549 56,169

Counsels Fees

Counsel's fees have been incurred
on various matters including
attending Court hearings to
extend the Administration.

- 2,000 4,750

Creditors — Reimburse
Admin Costs

These costs were not included in
the expenses estimate. However,
they are an expense of the
Administration,

Professional Fees

These costs were not included in
the expenses estimate and relate
- 2,100 2,100 to disbursements incured os part
of our discussions with NBML and
their solicitors.

Agents’ and valuers’
costs

400 - 400

Quantity Surveyor

2,000 - 245

Advertising

Inswrance

Original estimate was slightly
150 - 168 under estimated for the insurance
of the qassets.

Bonding

Due to the unanticipated VAT
refund, the specific bond, which is
108 54 162 based on asset realisations has
been increased.




Nightingale Engineering Limited {In AdmInistration)

The Joint Administrators' Progress Report to § February 2020

Mdil Redirection 204 - 204
Storage 300 23 153
Whilst we were aware of the
Pension Advisors : : 130 ae tne amount of work
required to wind up the schemes.
Other Category 1 . _ 93 Travel expenses
EXDENSES
Category 2 expenses -
TOTAL 11,237 41,7246 73,519

The bases on which the expenses defined as Category 2 disbursements are calculated
is explained in Appendix V.

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Administration
to a close, the Joint Administrators consider that:

« the original fees estimate has been exceeded; and
» the original expenses estimale has been exceeded for the reasons given
above,

The main reason why the fees estimate has been exceeded is due to the following:-

« Complexities surrounding the Joint Administrators' detdiled investigations, and
the substantial work that has been required o understand the trarsactions
relating to the intercompany loan account;

s Investigating a potential unlawfu! dividend claim with one of the major creditors,
resulting in meelings and comespondence together with an analysis of
accounts;

= ldentifying additional assets such as the potential Terminal Loss Relief claim and
additional VAT refund, and scheduling / sourcing the information for these
claims;

* Substantial correspondence with HMRC with regards to justifying the VAT refund;

¢ Significant correspondence surrounding the performance bond refund; and

» Significant correspondence with Doosan with regards to the outstanding WIP
position.

o« Correspondence with NBML with regards to their subrogated secured claim.

» Preparing documentation relating to the exiension of the Administration,
attending the Court hearing and associated correspondence;

However, given the limited realisations in this case 1o date, the Joint Administrators do
not propose to drow fees in excess of the fees estimate at present. The Joint
Administrators will review the position as regards fees when the prospects of realising
the remaining assets / progressing the potential rights of action become clearer,




Nightingale Engineering Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators' Progress Report to 6 February 2020

£.3 Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of
the unsecured creditars or with permission of the Court, may request in writing the Joint
Administrators to provide additional information regarding fees or expenses to that
dliready supplied within this report. Such requests must be made within 21 days of
receipt of this report.

5.4 Creditors’ right to challenge fees and/or expenses

Any secured crediter, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one
or more orders, reducing the amount or the basis of fees which the Joint Administrators
are enftitled to charge cor otherwise challenging some or all of the expenses incurred.

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicani{s) of the
progress report detailing the fees and/or expenses being complained of.

Please note that such challenges may not disturb fees or expenses (whether or not
discharged from the estate) disclosed in prior progress reports.

& CONCLUSION
The Administration will continue in order to finalise the following outstanding matters:

« Pursuing the various claims idenfified as part of the Joint Administrators detailed
investigations in conjunction with their solicitors;

If you require any further information please contact Emily Oliver on 01332 374411,

D A Nelson

Joint Administrator

Dean Anthony Nelson and Nicholas Charles Osbomn Lee were appointed Joint Administrators
of Nightingale Engineering Limited on 7 February 2018. The affairs, business and property of the
Company are managed by the Joint Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of
the Company and contract without personal liability.




Nightingale Engineering Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report o é February 2020

APPENDIX |

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name Nightingale Engineering Limited

Previous Names

Proceedings In Administration

Court High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Birmingham District Registry

Court Reference 8028 of 2018

Date of Appointment 7 February 2018

Joint Administrators Dean Anthony Nelson
Nicholas Charles Osborn Lee
Smith Cooper

5t Helen's House, King Street, Derby, DET 3EE

Registered office address c/o Smith Cooper
5t Helen's House, King Street, Derby, DE1 3EE

Company Number 07155469

Appointment by Creditors




Nightingale Engineering Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to 4 February 2020

APPENDIX Il

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT




SofAt

700.00
15,936.00
Uncertain
11,000.00
24,957 00
4,491 00

(9.400.00)
(9,331.00)

(131,909.00)

{1,197,004.00)
{22,886.00)
(89.524.00)
{10,816.00)

(7.454.00)

(2.00)

(1,421,442.00)

Page | of 2

Nightingale Engineering Limited
(In Administration)

To 06/02/2020

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

ASSET REALISATIONS

Office Furniture & Equipment
Intercompany Loan - NBML
WIP - Doosan Contract
Insurance Bond Refund

VAT Refund

Cash heid in a Client Account
Bank Interest Gross

Utilities Refund

Bank Refund

COST OF REALISATIONS

Creditors - Reimburse Admin Costs
Specific Bond

Administrators Pre-Appointment Fe
Administrators Fees

Pension Advisors

Agents/Valuers Fees

Counsels Fees

Post Appointment Legal Fees
Pre-appointment Legal Fees
Professional Fees

Travel

Storage Costs

Re-Direction of Mail

Statutory Advertising

Insurance of Assets

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

Employee - Wage Arrears
Employee - Holiday Pay

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Lloyds Bank plc

UNSECURED CREDITORS

Trade & Expense Creditors
Employees - Bal of Wage Arrears
Employees - Redundancy and Noti
HMRC - PAYE/NIC

HMRC - Corporation Tax

DISTRIBUTIONS

Ordinary Shareholders

IPS SQIL Ver. 5.02

800.00
NIL

NIL

NiL
69.792.16
4,491.38
594.68
301
4,441.61

7.000.00
162.00
3.037.50
19,000.C0
1,300.00
400.00
3.250.00
9.941.00
9.743.45
2,100.00
92.53
153.32
204.00
75.00

168.00

NIL
NIL

NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL

80,122.84

(56.626.80)

NIL

NiL

NIL

NIL
' 23,496.04

04 March 2020 13:54



Nightingale Engineering Limited

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 06/02/2020
. SofAt ” . ' £ £
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 3,435.37
Bank 1 Current 19,970.67
Solicitors Client Account 20.0C

2349604

Note:
The amounts stated are net of VAT,

The funds are held in an interest bearing account,

wwWijeczlrw Ah"fhvony Neison
Joint Administrator

Poge 2 of 2 IPS SGIL Ver. 5.02 04 March 2020 13:54



Nightingale Engineering Limited {In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report fo é February 2020

APPENDIX I

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS




ebivy) [ojo)

IVTL806 - [T SCETOY 000z 00508 LUBPL'?Y 05°£0ZT'Y 00°E85 9T
P 841 TP Ci06 “EoLar - o5l ooy oF 0z “otaT TL Ve D “Tie 1oL
R . - . . . . Buipoyy
{5661 05E9ed QP BE - - . 0o 04°GE . €T S}9550 JO UOIRSIDGY
[EaTAA 2111882 FAATA - . - (7 090 bA: Ao 05¢ [, A suoyDtlisaAu|
SIiLl 055299 o e (LA L0 A 0221 oP'r| 0744 or'y [se@4o|dwW3 Sapn|DUl SIOjIPazD
{si2jow Ji19ads 9500 pUR §j08l0/d |DDads
‘Buioday AR|NjoIS BulsysnD sepn )|
£46881 [ AeA: 14 05552 [l ey Oy 43 0 ¥4 R g C6 L BUILD|D PUC UOHDSILKUPY
ajoybay abBioyp 0N 10j0) B0 seD 10,py sount opy lopy jouag laBouby loppeng upnyg 3poID Ynis / AloBapdans sdis

0ZOZ/T0/90 O} 210T/T0/L0 ANYWWNS ISOS 3WIL
wavy
TOINXX

QIUWIT DNI¥IINIONT JTYONIHOIN



FIXOTED . DO'SEL =it 00'LSE 00ZTLE L8t [ 14 00'pOE’?
Freie AN TCE Nl - 051 G0¢ 0re e TS0V aro TOuil
00051 00809 e - one ' ‘
294 2179089 [Aviay - 856! Tl
0 4rT 0586t 0%’ - e} v 0r' 06’0
(Y44 a57/50°¢ £T6L o5 §4L A o [ Al /1] are
SjpyBay aBioyn SINOH |PjoL FE111Tat RYso) Io py 1olunf io py 20 pY 10jUay RBoubw lopdada loupiod

*8ibyd W)

oiot

buipo.j

5}9550 |0 UOLDSIDSY

suDNDBlsaAY|

{seaA0|dw] sapnaull woypaIl)

{siapow oyoads aso) pub spoalold |p1oadg
‘BUpoaay AOINIDIS 'BUNBISDD) ISepnDUl}

HuuDd PUD LORDISIILPY

8poig yois / AoBaolans ¢dis

0ZOZ/Z0/90 ©4 410Z/80/£0 AHYWWNS 150D IWIL
wav
ZOINXX

QINW SNIHIINIDNT IV INILHDIN



Nightingale Engineering Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to é Febrvary 2020

APPENDIX IV

CHARGE-OUT RATES AND BASES OF CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS




wa, o Stilelen’s flouse  King Street Derbe DELAEE o132 g3eoz

2 Lace Market Sqaaze  Notringham NG1iPB o 0115945 4300

e me 58 Edmund Steet Birmingham Bz 2HB O sim 236 678y
7 Comptos Street Ashbourne DEGIBN 01335 343 48
oo Windwor Styeet Burbage  Lowestershiie [dhooBE Grass 618 500
icio Ml Space Centre  flatesficld Business Pk Haleshieki 8 Telford  TF 4OQN oigse feingu

w smithcooper.co.uk

INFORMATION FOR CREDITORS P 01332650290
IN RELATION TO FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS —

vat 123354934

INFORMATION RELEVANT AT 1 APRIL 2017

General Information to creditors regarding Insclvency matters

Creditors wishing to understand or find out more infermation in relation to this or any other type of
insclvency process may visit the website:

hitp:/ fwww . crediterinsolvencyguide.co.uk/

This website is a step-by-step guide designed to help creditors navigate their way through an insclvency
process and has been produced by R3, the UK insolvency trade body.

A creditors' guide to the fees payable in an insclvency process and the process an insolvency

practitioner is required to adopt for seeking approval of his or her fees may be acquired from the
following website:

https:/ fwww .rd.org.uk/what-we-do/publicalions/professional/fees

If any party is unable fo obtuin a copy of either of the above guides, please contact the individual
referred to below who will furnish you with a copy, free of charge:

Contact = Emily Oliver

Telephone - 01332 332021

Email - creditor.conresponden ithcooper.co.uk
Post - St Helen's House, King Street, Derby, DE1 3EE

Sent from: Smith Cooper, $f Helen's House, King Sireet, Derby DE1 3EE

Semith Cooper is the trading name of SC Advisary Services Limited, a company registered in Eng g
Registersd number: 7678255 ICAEW '3 28 R3
Registered Gtfice: $t Helen's House. King Street, Detby DE1 3EE UCENSED INSOWENCY S\,
A list of directors is avaitable for inspection ot the above address. FRACTITIONER {UK) o

Deon Anthony Nelson, Nicholos Chores Osborn Lee, Andrew Poul Stevens and Michael Paul Roome are iicensed in the United
Kingdom to act o3 insolvency Practitioners by the Institute of Chortered Accountants in England and Waies. they are ol bound by the
Insolvency Code of Ethics when conying out all professional work relating to an insoivency appointment, which can be found at:
hps:/fwww.gov.uk/govemment/publications/finsolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics . When acting as Receiver. Administrative
Receiver or Adminishrator they act as agent only. without persondl liabikty and when acling as Adrminisirator, the affairs, business and
property of the company are being managed by them.

Regulated by the Institute of Chariered Accountants in England & Wales for o range of invesiment business activilies.

When toking oppeiniments. the firm's licensed Insolvency Practitioners ore Data Conlrollers of personal data as defined by the Dota
Protection Act 1998 and the General Data Protection Reguiations 2018. Smith Cooper will act o Data Processor on their instructions.
Personat data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relaling to the appoiniments which they fake. For further delails see
the firm's privac: Ppcoli::;.

© Resources For [Ps LLP 201



information specific to Smith Cooper

Grade Charge ovt rate (£ per hour}
Partner 355
Director 255
Manager 190
Assistant Manager 190
Senior Insolvency Administrator 145
Administrator 130
Junior Adminisirator 90
Cashier 20
Other 60
Time cos!s are calculated using 6 minute units.

The Office Holder does not recover the costs of support staff ofher than where their time is specifically
incurred and can be identified in dealing with wark undsrtaken on a specific engagement.

Agent's Costs
Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes:

Solicitors/Legal Advisors
Auctioneers/Valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Specialist Advisors

Disbursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP?} the basis of disbursement allocation in
respect of disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the
estate must be fully disciosed to creditors. Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1. being
expenses directly referable o o third party, eg statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, specific
bond insurance and courier costs, external archive, storage and subsequent destruction and Company
Search fees, or Category 2, being expenses incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate, which
may include a profit element, eg postage, staticnery ond storage.

Category 1 disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate without the prior approval of creditors.
Category 2 disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate. subject to the basis of the
disbursement allocation being approved by creditors in advance,

Category 2 disbursements are proposed to be recovered, subject to obtaining the requisite approval, as
follows:-

Postage Charged at actual cos? {first class)
Photocopying Recharged at 17p per sheet

Storage Charged at cost

Room Hire £50 per meeting held Smith Cooper offices
Archiving case files & closure Recharged at £42.70 per box

Archiving records & closure Recharged at £9.55 per box

Mileage 45p per mile

INFORMATION FOR CREDITORS IN RELATION TO FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS

INFORMATION RELEVANT AT 1 APRIL 2017



Nightingale Engineering Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators' Progress Report to é February 2020

APPENDIX V

DETAILS OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS DURING THE REVIEW PERIOD

General Description

Includes

Administration

maintenance/file
review/checklist

(including statutory

reporling)

Statutory/advertising | Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements
Document Pericdic file reviews

Pefiodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money
laundering and anfi-bribery safeguards

Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries
Updating checklists

Bank account
administration

Bank account reconciliations
Maintenance of the estate cash book
Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS payments

Planning / review

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
Meeltings with team members and independent advisers to
consider practical, technical and legal aspects of the case

Creditor reports

Circulating the six-monthly report

Investigations

SIP 2 Review Correspondence to request information on the company's
dealings, making further enquiries of third parties
Review of specific transactions and liaising with directors
regarding certain tfransactions

Litigation / | Strategy meelings regarding litigation

Recoveries Correspondence in relation to the various claims following

investigations

Realisation of Assets

communication

Work in  progress | Ligising with solicitors with regards 1o pursuing the WIP
{"WIP"}
Other assets: Discussing the potential VAT refund with the VAT team
VAT refunds and | Chasing HMRC for a response to the technical query
Terminal Loss relief | Licising with one supplier with regords to the potential VAT
claim refund
Cashiering
Joumnals / Chegue Reqgs / Deposit Vouchers / Daily Bank
Postings
Filing
Borderequ
Creditors (claims
and distribution)
Creditor Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone




Nightingale Engineering Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to é February 2020

General Description | includes

Review and prepare comrespondence to creditors and their
representatives via facsimile, email and post

Subrogated Secured | liaising with the solicitors with regards to NBML's claim to be a
Creditor subrogated secured creditor
o Receiving and reviewing the advice thereupon

Dedling with proofs | Receipting and filing PCD when not related to a dividend

of debt ('POD") and | Corresponding with RPQ regarding POD when not related to g
Pension dividend

Processing proofs of | Receipt of POD
debt




Nightingale Engineering Limited (in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to é February 2020

APPENDIX V!

PROOF OF DEBT




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Nightingale Engineering Limited (in Administration)

Date of Administration: 7 February 2018

DETAILS OF CLAIM

I. Name of Creditor (if a company, its registered
name)

2. Address of Creditor {i.e. principal place of
business)

3. If the Creditor is a registered company:

e For UK companies: its registered number

+ For other companies: the country or
teritory in which it is incorporated and the
number if any under which it is registerea

e The number, if any, under which it is
registered as an overseas company under
Part 34 of the Companies Act

4, Total amount of claim, including any Vaiue
Added Tax, as at the date of administration,
less any payments made after this date in
relation to the ciaim, any deduction under
R14.20 of the Insolvency (England & Wales)
Rules 2016 and any adjustment by way of set-
off in accordance with R14.24 and R14.25

S. If the total amount above includes
oulstanding uncapitalised interest, please
state

YES (£ J /NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

7. Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

8. Details of any reservation of title in relation to
goods fo which the debt relates

9. Details of any document by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated. [The
administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion.]

10. | Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falis within any [and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 384 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

11. | If you wish any dividend payment that may be
made to be paid in to youwr bank account
please provide BACS detalls. Please be aware
that if you change accounts it will be your
responsibility to provide new information

Account No.:

Account Name:

Sort code:

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on
his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor, state
your postal address and authority for signing on behalf
of the Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES / NO




